

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., AND TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
DERRICK D. HUNTER, AND LEE SULLIVAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT LEE SULLIVAN**

BICKA BARLOW
2358 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94114
(415) 553-4110
bickabarlow@sbcglobal.net

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT..... 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 5
I. This case is moot. 5
II. The bizarre procedural posture of
this case makes it a terrible vehicle
for addressing petitioners’ question
presented. 6
III. There is no lower court conflict 8
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 203 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	3
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 417 P.3d 725 (Cal. 2018)	3
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 2020 WL 1130059 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2020)	1, 5, 8
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. Ct. App. 2019)	8, 9
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 910 P.2d 1366 (Cal. 1996)	6
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 422 P.3d 250 (Or. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 10

STATUTE

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

B.E. Witkin, <i>California Procedure</i> (Westlaw ed.)	6
